szy Total number of storage technology s in zone z during planning period y

NW
wzy Total number of wind turbines of type w in zone z during planning period y

NIBbzz′y Number of new transport infrastructure b invested in at the beginning of planning
period y between zones z and z′

39

NIPC
pzy Number of new commercial conversion technology p ∈ PC invested in at the beginning

of planning period y in zone z
NISszy Number of new storage facility s invested in at the beginning of planning period y in

zone z
NIWwzy Number of new wind turbines of type w invested in at the beginning of planning period

y in zone z
NRPC

pzy Number of commercial conversion technology p ∈ PC retired in zone z at the beginning
of planning period y

NRS
szy Number of storage facility s retired in zone z at the beginning of planning period y

NRW
wzy Number of wind turbines of type w retired in zone z at the beginning of planning

period y

40

Appendix C. Values used in the factorial analysis

Table 7: Details of the factors used in the factorial analysis, included baseline, lower and upper values

Factor Name Sensitivity
range

Range
ref.

Parameter Baseline
Value

Low
Value

High
Value

A
CO2 capture
cost (£m)

+ 10%
– 50%

[55]
CO2 Capture - CAPEX 555 278 611
CO2 Capture - OPEX 55.5 27.8 61.1

B
CO2 utilisation
cost (£m)

+ 30%
– 30%

[64]

Hydrogenation plant - S - CAPEX 22.3 15.6 29.0
Hydrogenation plant - M - CAPEX 89.9 62.9 117
Hydrogenation plant - L - CAPEX 358 251 465
Hydrogenation plant - S - OPEX 1.23 0.861 1.60
Hydrogenation plant - M - OPEX 4.95 3.47 6.44
Hydrogenation plant - L - OPEX 19.7 13.8 25.6

C
CO2 storage
cost (£m)

+ 50%
– 50%

[59, 57]

CO2 Well - S - CAPEX 95.3 47.7 143
CO2 Well - M - CAPEX 137 68.5 206
CO2 Well - L - CAPEX 231 116 347
CO2 Well - S - OPEX 6.10 3.05 9.2
CO2 Well - M - OPEX 6.49 3.25 9.7
CO2 Well - L - OPEX 7.67 3.84 11.5

D
Electrolyser
cost (£m)

+ 50%
– 50%

[45]

Electrolyser - S - CAPEX 8.04 4.02 12.1
Electrolyser - M - CAPEX 20.4 10.2 30.7
Electrolyser - L - CAPEX 31.6 15.8 47.3
Electrolyser - S - OPEX 0.402 0.201 0.603
Electrolyser - M - OPEX 1.02 0.511 1.53
Electrolyser - L - OPEX 1.58 0.789 2.37

E
H2 storage
cost (£m)

+ 1000%
– 90%

[87, 88,
89]

CGH2S - S - CAPEX 4.07 0.407 44.8
CGH2S - M - CAPEX 23.5 2.35 258
CGH2S - L - CAPEX 135 13.5 1,489
US-H2 - Ald - CAPEX 429 42.9 4,719
US-H2 - Hum - CAPEX 61.0 6.10 671
US-H2 - Rou - CAPEX 280 28.0 3,080
US-H2 - War - CAPEX 200 20.0 2,198
CGH2S - S - OPEX 0.0815 0.00815 0.896
CGH2S - M - OPEX 0.469 0.0469 5.16
CGH2S - L - OPEX 2.71 0.271 29.8
US-H2 - Ald - OPEX 8.58 0.858 94.4
US-H2 - Hum - OPEX 1.22 0.122 13.4
US-H2 - Rou - OPEX 5.60 0.560 61.6
US-H2 - War - OPEX 4.00 0.400 44.0

F
Wind turbine
cost (£m)

+ 30%
– 30%

[98]

Turbine - Offshore - CAPEX 10.8 7.56 14.0
Turbine - Onshore - CAPEX 2.50 1.75 3.25
Turbine - Offshore - OPEX 0.235 0.165 0.306
Turbine - Onshore - OPEX 0.0545 0.0382 0.0709

G Wind
availability

+ 20%
– 20%

[76] Wind Speed Factor 1 0.8 1.2

41

References

[1] D.G. Victor, D. Zhou, E.H.M. Ahmed, P.K. Dadhich, J.G.J. Olivier, H-H. Rogner, K. Sheikho, and
M. Yamaguchi. Climate Change 2014: Mitigation of Climate Change. Contribution of Working Group
III to the Fifth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, chapter 1.
Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, United Kingdom and New York, NY, USA, 2014.

[2] J. Rogelj, D. Shindell, K. Jiang, S. Fifita, P. Forster, V. Ginzburg, C. Handa, H. Kheshgi, S. Kobayashi,
E. Kriegler, L. Mundaca, R. Séférian, and M. V. Vilariño. Global warming of 1.5◦C. An IPCC Special